Figure 6: Economic attractiveness of French residential PV systems coupled with lithium-ion batteries in
203019

4.1.3 Sensitivity analysis of residential PV LCOEs in 2030
We conducted a sensitivity analysis for eight of the most crucial parameters that define the LCOE estimates
of PV systems with batteries in the French residential sector. The analysis using a spider chart is shown in
Figure 7. Each line represents one of the parameters which vary the nominal values according to different
ratios. The 2DS scenario was used to calculate the base-case values. The chosen criteria are indicated in
Table 4.

19 Assumptions for LCOE calculations: an irradiation of 1000 kWh/kWp/year, WACC=5%, a 20-year lifetime for the PV
system and a 10-year lifetime for the Li-ion battery system.

18

Criteria Nominal values
Ranges

Minimal values
(-40% by default)

Maximal values
(+40% by default)

PV system price $1.83/Wp $1.1/Wp $2.56/Wp

Batteries price $150/kWh $90/kWh $210/kWh

Energy output 1000 kWh/kWp 800 kWh/kWp 1400 kWh/kWp

Lifetime 20 years 12 years 28 years

Discount rate 5% 3% 7%

Learning rate 18% 11% 25%

Self-consumption level 80% 48% 100% (+20%)

Dollar/Euro exchange
rate

0.9 0.72 (-20%) 0.99 (+10%)

Table 4: Parameters of the sensitivity analysis

Figure 7: Sensitivity analysis of PV LCOE estimates

The slope of the line indicates the sensitivity of the PV LCOE estimates to the each parameter. The degree
of sensitivity differs among these variables. The PV system price, the energy output (insolation) and the
self-consumption ratio have the greatest influence on the PV LCOE estimates. In contrast, the discount
rate, the learning rate and the battery costs have a relatively low impact when it comes to defining the PV
LCOE among the criteria we have chosen. For example, the battery costs have a relatively small impact
because they get a low share of the future PV system prices.

 Figure 7 shows that our base case is a lower bound case. The PV energy output was estimated based on
the location of Paris, yet the conditions are much more favourable in southern France. In addition, French
residential PV system prices are usually higher because of building-integrated PV systems (BIPV), yet
building-attached PV systems (BAPV) are currently 30% cheaper (IEA-PVPS France, 2016).
Table 5 indicates the sensitivity of the profitability of PV systems with batteries. As previously explained,
the profitability ratios compare the LCOEs to the residential electricity tariffs to anticipate the critical

19

timing of transition to PV self-consumption. However, estimating the residential electricity tariffs does
involve a certain level of uncertainty. The sensitivity analysis of the electricity tariffs can thus provide a
comprehensive comparison. An annual increase of 2% was considered as the base scenario in our
calculation.

Electricity price
variation

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% +10% +20% +30% +40%

Electricity price 0.146 0.170 0.194 0.219 0.243 0.267 0.292 0.316 0.340

Profitability with
LCOE = 0.238
$/kWh

0.61 0.71 0.82 0.92 1.02 1.12 1.23 1.33 1.43

Table 5: Profitability sensitivity (2DS scenario)

4.2 Risks of transitioning to PV self-consumption and systemic effects

4.2.1 Risks of transitioning to PV self-consumption
We have concluded that PV systems would become profitable for individual investors in France by 2030
under the IEA scenarios in question with a self-consumption rate around 80% led by the use of batteries.
It is possible to advance the time if the economic analysis considers more favourable assumptions and
input data (e.g. insolation in Southern regions, BAPV systems).

A simple calculation gives an upper limit of development opportunities in the French residential sector